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YoY 20.8%  QoQ 3.1%
Asset Growth

Total Asset Growth (TRY billion)

Gradual asset growth with well-diversified structure

Asset Mix (%)
Loans
Liq. Assets

Securities
Other Assets 

Bank Placements CashCBRT Receivables

457.0

20192018

378.4

20.8%

Mar-19

407.0

Jun-19

429.0

Sep-19

443.5

3.1%
65.2% 6.5%

9.2%

4.0% 
8.4% 

FX
92%

TRY
8%

FX Liq. Assets (%)

84.3%

FX L. Assets  USD mn.
Bank Plc. $ 550
CBRT Rcv. $ 5,037
Cash $ 389

Swaps       $ 1,749

22.5% 

FX LCR is at 362%, well above 
regulatory limit of 80%.

FX wholesale funding excluding bank 
deposits due in 12 months= $1.7 bn.
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30.0%

Interest Income on Securities (TRY million)

Total Securities / Total Assets (%) Other Floating Rate Fixed Rate (TRY)

Fixed Rate (FX)

CPI Linkers

Total Securities Portfolio (TRY billion)

TL heavy portfolio dominated by fixed rate securities
Securities Classification (TRY billion)(*)

 

Securities Composition (%)

FV through 
OCI 

13.9% 

Amortised 
Cost
70.3% 

FV through 
P&L
15.8% 

 

2018

83%

17%

62.2

12.4

74.6

19.7
23.1 21.7

Sep-19

78%

22%

74.8

21.5

96.4

(*) Excluding borrowed securities

FX

TRY

FX

TRY

Sep-19

21.5

31.8

20.8

82.0

7.9

2018

12.4

25.0

16.5

60.1

6.1

CPI linkers’ valuation adjusted from 
16.2% inflation estimation to 
December inflation rate:11.8% in Q4.

Jun-19

78%

22%

77.5

21.6

99.2

22.5

2019

78%

22%

80.5

22.2

102.7

Q1-19

2,127

741

Q3-19

2,697

958

Q2-19

2,680

868

2019

9,161

2,338

2018

7,045

3,587

Q4-19

1,656

(229)

2019

22.2

33.3

22.0

86.6

9.0

Jun-19

21.6

33.2

19.2

81.2

7.1

Total CPI Linkers
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(a) Excluding interest accruals (b) BRSA monthly data as of Dec-19.

Business Loans  
YoY  17.9%
QoQ  -2.0%

Retail Loans   
YoY  13.2%
QoQ  3.3%

Retail Loans   
YoY  13.2%
QoQ  3.3%

SME Loans
YoY  17.1%
QoQ  3.0%

in USD terms

FX Loans

TRY Loans

YoY

-5.2%
QoQ

-0.4%

YoY

-10.5%
QoQ

-5.4%

B. Sector(b)

YoY

6.2%
QoQ

4.1%

HALKBANK
YoY

0.2%          
QoQ

-1.1%             

B. Sector(b)

YoY 

14.1%
QoQ

5.5%

HALKBANK
YoY

25.2%
QoQ

1.7%

B. Sector(b)

YoY 

11.0% 
QoQ

4.9%

HALKBANK
YoY

16.7%
QoQ

0.8%

Total Loans

Market Share % (b)

285.3

Sep-19

125.9

110.4

11.3

49.0

CGF Utilization (TRY Bn)  Sep-19 Dec-19
Current loan amount 24.6 21.8

Prudent loan growth with robust market share 
(TRY billion)(a)

 

16.7%
0.8%

246.4

2018

104.6

97.2

10.3

44.7

270.3

Jun-19

116.3

109.4

10.6

44.6

287.7

2019

123.3

113.8

10.8

50.6

3Investor Relations www.halkbank.com.tr

2019 Earnings Presentation



Solid loan portfolio with well diversified segmentation 

Loans by Currency (%)(a)

Retail Loans by Types (%)(a)

Loans by Customer Segmentation (%)(a)

Sectoral Breakdown of Loans (%)

Manufacturing 20%

Services 16%

Trans. & Comm. 5%

Other(c) 8%
Tourism 5%

Retail 17%

Trade 17%

Contractors 4%

Real Estate 3%

Energy 6% 

(a) Excluding interest accruals (b) Micro SMEs (c) Includes sectors below 3%.

TRY 
70.9%

FX
29.1% SME 40% 

Corporate 37% 

Cooperative 36%(b)

CGF 15%

Retail 18% 

Commercial 6% 

SME 11% Commercial 4% 

Corporate 85% 

Housing 56.4% 

Credit Cards 7.5% Pensioners &
Payroll Customers 68% 

Consumer 35.6%

Construction

1.40%

5.94%

51.8%

Total
Loans

0.48%

4.79%

55.8%

S1

S2

S3

Coverage Ratio

(Vehicle Loans make up 0.5% of Retail Loans.)
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NPL Portfolio (TRY million)(a)

Loans under Close Watch (TRY million)

(a) Including interest accruals (b) BRSA monthly data as of Dec-19. 

NPL Coverage (%)(a)

NPL/Total Loans (%)(a)

Below sector NPL ratio without any sale or write-off

Halkbank Sector(b)

6.4 6.6

2018

8,528

16,707

2018

Mar-19

9,230

18,604

Mar-19

3.3

3.9

2018

3.3

4.1

Mar-19 Jun-19

4.4

5.0

7.9 7.0

Jun-19

11,524

Sep-19

13,910

22,728

Jun-19

21,448

Sep-19

8.2

2019

15,920

25,360

2019

4.0

4.6

Sep-19

5.3

5.1

2019

Loans under close watch/Loans (%)

2018

73.7

Mar-19

73.4

Jun-19

63.4

Sep-19

56.5

2019

55.8
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Consumer Loans (%)Corporate - Commercial (%)

NPL ratio by segments
Halkbank NPL Sector NPL (a)

(a) BRSA monthly data as of Dec-19.

Credit Cards (%)SME Loans (%)

2.6

2.7

2018

6.7

4.5

2018

4.9

2.7

2018

5.5 5.5

7.4

2018

2.5

2.7
3.1

3.9

Mar-19

7.1
7.7

8.4

4.3

Mar-19

5.0 5.05.1

2.7

Mar-19

5.9 5.7

8.2

Mar-19

3.5
4.0

Jun-19

4.6 5.2

Jun-19

2.8 2.8

Jun-19

8.4 8.3

Jun-19

Sep-19

Sep-19

4.5

9.2

4.5

5.9

2019

2019

Sep-19

Sep-19

5.1

4.4

2.8

8.2

2019

2019
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Asset quality dynamics on quarterly basis

Provisions and Reversals (TRY million)

(a) (Total Provisions - Reversals)/Average Gross Loans (b) (S3 Provisions - NPL Reversals)/Average Gross Loans 

Net Specific Cost of Risk (bps)(b) Net Specific Cost of Risk by Segments (bps)

YtD Quarterly

YtD Quarterly

2018

64

105

Mar-19

76

76

Jun-19

68

59

Sep-19

72

79

2019

90

134

Net Total Cost of Risk (bps)(a)

Commercial TotalCorporateRetailSME

160

90

3220

164

86

77

105

105 88

68

84

79

101

143
S1 Provisions S2 Provisions S3 ProvisionsProvision Reversals 

(TRY million)

Q4-18

747

(183)

Q1-19

353

(345)

Q2-19

1,369

156

(952)
(43)
(6)

Q3-19 Q4-19

702

(115)
(55)(89)

1,301

66

(266)

671

23 54

2018 Mar-19 Jun-19 Sep-19 2019
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(a) Including interest accruals and excluding funds. Excluding demand deposit, the share of IBL is 74.3% in Dec-19. 

TL LDR improvement gains momentum

(b) BRSA monthly data as of Dec-19.

>  FX wholesale funding makes up 7.1% of 
total liabilities vs sector average(b) of 
20.4%

Sep-19

64.0%

6.8%

9.7%

13.1%

3.9%

Jun-19

61.4%

2.6%

6.9%

10.0%

15.5%

3.6%

2018

65.8%

7.7%

9.4%

10.1%

4.0%

Liabilities Mix (%)
Deposits
Funds Borrowed
Interbank Money Market

Marketable
Securities Issued
Shareholders’ Equity
Other Liabilities

Composition of IBLs(a)

FX

TRY

84.7%

2018

86.3%

Sep-19

55.6%

44.4%

86.1%

Jun-19

85.8%

2019

58.8%

41.2%

54.5%

45.5%

56.9%

43.1%

Loan to Deposit (%)
Halkbank L/D Sector L/D(b)

TRY L/D FX L/D

123.9

77.0

117.6

103.2103.3

114.1 111.8

2018

142.4

64.7

Mar-19

2018 Mar-19

107.3

152.1

65.6

Jun-19

Jun-19

107.2

105.6

147.6

61.5

Sep-19

132.5

63.8

2019

Sep-19

103.5

101.9

2019

2.4%

2019

65.1%

7.0%

9.9%

11.6%

3.8%

2.4%3.1%
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8    -6.36
3    

(a) Excluding interest accruals. (b) BRSA monthly data as of Dec-19, including interbank deposits.

Total Deposits 
(TRY billion)(a)

TRY Deposits  
(TRY billion)(a)

Other Inst. Deposits
Interbank
Public Sector

YoY 
QoQ

24.7%
8.4%

B. Sector(b)HALKBANK  
19.9%
5.0%

YoY 
QoQ

20.6%
11.0%

B. Sector(b)HALKBANK  
19.3% 
14.3%

B. Sector(b)HALKBANK  

YoY 
QoQ
YoY 
QoQ

28.7%
6.0%

20.8%
-4.7%

15.0%
1.4%

7.9%
-8.8%

in USD 
terms

Commercial
Savings

Market 
Share(b) %

USD bn

TL driven deposit growth

FX Deposits 
(TRY billion)(a)

11.5

246.9

2018

11.0

261.6

Jun-19

11.1

296.1

2019

11.4

281.9

Sep-19

138.3

12.8 10.2

20.6

108.6

23.7

2018 2018

10.6

24.4

137.6

Sep-19

9.5

22.2

131.1

2019

10.4

135.4

Jun-19

28%

8%

8%

44%

144.3

12.3

30%

6%

10%

Sep-19

44%

9%

165.0

12.7

34%

6%

10%

2019

41%

8%

126.2

11.6

24%

8%

11%

Jun-19

47%

11%12%
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Demand Deposits (TRY billion)(a) Time Deposits (TRY billion)(a) Deposits by Currency (%)

Cost of TRY Deposits (%)(b)

Time Deposits/Total Deposits (%)

(a) Excluding interest accruals and interbank. (b) Time & Demand Blended.

Cost of TL deposits declined significantly

TRY
56%

FX 
44%

Demand Deposits/Total Deposits (%)

2018

164.3

14.7% 17.6% 17.3% 17.3%

17.9

Q4-18

16.3

Q1-19

16.5

Q2-19

15.9

Q3-19

11.4

Q4-19Jun-19

192.7

85.3% 82.4% 82.7% 82.7%

Sep-19

212.9

2019

222.0

20.5%

4.3%

2018

31.8

Sep-19

44.4

Jun-19

41.1

2019

46.5

46.2%

4.7%
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(a) Excluding fund loans

Cost of Deposits (%) 

Yield on Securities (%)

Spreads (%)

CPI adjustment more than compensated by core spread boost

Yield on Loans (%)(a)

On Loans On Securities

13.6

Q4-18

Q4-18

11.6

13.1

Q1-19

Q1-19

9.8

13.4

Q2-19

Q2-19

9.0

Q4-18

2.0

20.1

Q4-18

8.5

Q1-19

3.3

13.4

Q1-19

3.6

Q2-19

4.4

13.8

Q2-19

13.5

Q3-19

Q3-19

8.8

12.9

Q4-19

Q4-19

6.7

13.1

Q3-19

7.8

Q4-19

4.8

Q3-19

4.7

4.3

Q4-19

6.2

1.1
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Tremendous core revenue performance

Breakdown of Fees & Commissions (%)  

Net Interest Income (TRY million)  NIM (%)
Interest Income Interest Expenses

Payment Systems 38%

Insurance 6% 

Non-Cash Loans 26% 
Expertise&Enquiry 3%

Retail Banking 6% 

Money Transfer 8% 

Other 3% 
Corporate 10%

Asset Management 1% 

Net Fees & Commissions Income (TRY million) 

Q1-19

616

Q2-19

720

Q4-18

563

Q3-19

713

Q4-19

729

2018

1,950

34.7%

Q4-18

1,953

11,793

(9,840)

Q1-19

1,728

10,743

(9,015)

2019

2,778

Q2-19

2,268

12,149

(9,881)

Q3-19

2,819

12,512

(9,693)

Q4-19

3,797

11,327

(7,529)

94.4%

2018

8,080

36,671

(28,591)

2019

10,612

46,730

(36,118)

31.3%
QuarterlyYtD

2018

2.4

2.8

Mar-19

2.1

2.1

Jun-19

2.6

2.4

29.3% 2.2% 42.5%

Sep-19

3.0

2.6

Dec-19

4.0

3.0
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RoA (%)RoE (%)

Core Operating Revenues (TRY million)(a) Net Income (TRY million)

2018

Q4-18

2,516

Q4-18

317

Mar-19

Q1-19

2,344

Q1-19

305

Jun-19

Q2-19

2,988
3,532

Q2-19

310

Sep-19

Q3-19 Q4-19

4,526

Q3-19

308

Q4-19

797

Dec-19

Return enhancement driven by core business

(a) Net Interest Income + Net Fees & Commissions

28.1%
79.9%

YtD Quarterly

9.3

4.4

4.3

4.3

4.2

4.2

4.2

4.1

5.6

10.1

2018 Mar-19 Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19

0.7

0.3
0.3

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.4

0.7
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Cost/Income (%) Breakdown of Operating Expenses (%)

Disciplined cost management reflected on moderate metrics

2018

50.5

Mar-19

65.1

Operating Expenses (TRY million) Operating Expenses / Average Assets (%) 

1.6

Mar-19

1.4

Jun-19

1.5

Sep-19

1.5

2019

1.6

2018

Depreciation 6%

SDIF Premiums 6% 

Communication 1% 

Personnel
Expenses 46%

Advertisement Exp. 3%

Rental 1% Other 16%

Banking Services 13%

Indemnity Provisions 2% 

Jun-19

54.3

Sep-19

55.7

2019

50.2 Tax 5% 

Q1-19

1,527

Q2-19

1,385

Q4-18

1,609

Q3-19

1,669

Q4-19

1,705

2018

5,460

2019

6,286

6.0% 15.1%
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Solvency Ratios

CAR (%)

     Basel III

(TRY mn)     Dec-19

Credit Risk Base Amount (CRBA)   294,639

Market Risk Base Amount (MRBA)    11,483

Operational Risk Base Amount (ORBA)   18,626

Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs)   324,748

Shareholders’ Equity    46,544

CAR (%)   14.33

Tier-I (%)   11.67

Common Equity Tier-I (%)     9.84

Details on Capital Ratio
CARTier-I

SHE (TRY billion)

29.0

2018

29.2

Mar-19

29.6

Jun-19

11.8 11.4

14.6

Jun-19

30.2

Sep-19

14.2

Sep-19

32.2

2019

11.7

14.3

2019

10.7

13.8

2018

10.0

13.0

Mar-19

10.9%

* SIFI Buffer (1.00%) is factored into the regulatory requirements on consolidated basis.

Car (%)

Tier-I (%)

CET-I (%)

8.00

6.00

4.50

Minimum

Basel III
Capital
Requirements

2.50

2.50

2.50

Capital 
Conservation

Buffer

0.03

0.03

0.03

Counter
Cyclical
Buffer

10.53

8.53

7.03

Regulatory
Requirements*
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HeadcountBranches(a) 

(a) Domestic branches

Branch Network – Human Resources

Breakdown of Banking Transactions (%)Loans and Deposits per Branch (TRY million)

Automatic 
Payment 5%

Branch 8%

Mobile
Banking 41%

Internet 
Banking 10%

Call Center 7%

ATM 29% 

18,79918,781# of
ATMs

Loans/Branch Deposits/Branch

2018

251.9

253.7

2018

988

Jun-19

990

4,030

Sep-19

992

4,046

2019

1,000
4,0514,023

18,651
18,967

Jun-19 2019Sep-192018

Jun-19

266.2

279.9

Sep-19

286.3

296.6

2019

297.7

297.8
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Annex

(a) Excluding interest accruals and including TRY 1.3 million amount of other loans.

(b) BRSA monthly data as of Dec-19.
(c) Including interbank deposits.
(d) S3 provisions/Av. Gross Loans
(e) Turkish Statistical Institute (TSI), 2019/3.
(f) TSI, Dec -19.
(g) TSI, Nov-19.

Total Assets

Loans(a)

      TRY Loans

      FC Loans

   SME Loans

   Corp.+Comml. L.

   Retail Loans

      Housing

      GPLs

      Credit Cards

457,045

287,703

203,996

83,707

113,757

123,339

50,605

28,529

18,015

3,786

TRY
MillionHalkbank

10.2

10.8

12.4

8.2

18.5

8.5

10.8

14.3

6.9

3.2

Market
Share (%)

Loan Growth (YoY, %)

Deposit Growth(c) (YoY, %)

LDR (%)

NPL (%)

CoR(d) (bps)

Macroeconomic 
Indicators
GDP Growth (%)

CPI (%)

Unemployment (%)

14.1

19.6

117.6

3.9

151

2018
2.6

20.3

13.5

2018
Banking 
Sector Metrics(b)

11.0

24.7

103.5

5.3

212

2019
0.9(e)

11.8(f)

13.3(g)

2019
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Balance Sheet

(a) Reserve deposits monitored in balance with Central Bank
(b) Including interest accruals

Cash and Balances Held with the Central Bank(a)

Banks & Money Market(b)

Securities(b)

Net Loans(b)

  Gross NPL
  NPL Net
Property and Equipment
Other Assets
Total Assets
Deposits(b)

Funds Borrowed(b)

Interbank Money Market(b)

Marketable Securities Issued
Funds
Other Liabilities
Provisions
Shareholders’ Equity
Total Liabilities

In TRY million 2018

34,957 
5,141 

74,557 
250,624 

8,528 
2,245 
3,288 
9,855 

378,422 
248,855 

11,916 
38,162 
15,048 

2,874 
30,692 

1,854 
29,021 

378,422 

34,489 
3,750 

102,734 
297,806 

15,920 
5,053 
7,699 

10,567 
457,045 
297,734 

11,017 
53,201 
17,591 

3,209 
40,433 

1,663 
32,197 

457,045 

34,489 
3,750 

102,734 
297,806 

15,920 
5,053 
7,699 

10,567 
457,045 
297,734 

11,017 
53,201 
17,591 

3,209 
40,433 

1,663 
32,197 

457,045 

2019Sep-19

32,642 
3,646 

96,383 
294,182 

13,910 
4,492 
6,226 

10,420 
443,499 
284,030 

10,814 
57,940 
17,421 

2,942 
38,806 

1,343 
30,203 

443,499 

32,642 
3,646 

96,383 
294,182 

13,910 
4,492 
6,226 

10,420 
443,499 
284,030 

10,814 
57,940 
17,421 

2,942 
38,806 

1,343 
30,203 

443,499 

YoY
Change%

(1.3)
(27.0)

37.8 
18.8
86.7

125.1
134.2

7.2 
20.8 
19.6
(7.5)
39.4
16.9
11.7
31.7

(10.3)
10.9 
20.8

(1.3)
(27.0)

37.8 
18.8
86.7

125.1
134.2

7.2 
20.8 
19.6
(7.5)
39.4
16.9
11.7
31.7

(10.3)
10.9 
20.8

QoQ 
Change%

5.7
2.9
6.6
1.2

14.5
12.5
23.7

1.4
3.1
4.8
1.9

(8.2)
1.0
9.1
4.2

23.8
6.6
3.1

5.7
2.9
6.6
1.2

14.5
12.5
23.7

1.4
3.1
4.8
1.9

(8.2)
1.0
9.1
4.2

23.8
6.6
3.1



Income Statement
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Interest Income
    On Loans
    On Securities
Interest Expense
    On Deposits
Net Interest Income
Net Fees and Commissions
Net Trading Income
Other Operating Income
    Reversal of Loan Loss Provisions
Total Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income
Provision for Loan Losses and Other Receivables
  Loan Loss Provisions for Cash Loans
Profit/(Losses) from Associates
Income Before Taxes
Provision for Tax
Net Income

In TRY million Q2-19

12,149
9,297
2,680
9,881
6,133
2,268

720
(1,415)

1,440
952

3,013
1,385
1,628
1,404
1,369

44
269
(42)
310

Q1-19

10,743 
8,440 
2,127 
9,015 
6,268 
1,728 

616 
(431)

432 
163 

2,345 
1,527 

818 
1,079 

671 
377 
116 

(190)
305 

Q4-18

11,793 
8,529 
2,977 
9,840 
7,114 
1,953 

563 
189 
172 

43 
2,877 
1,609 
1,268 
1,176 

747 
0 

92 
(225)

317 

YoY%

27.4 
28.7 
30.0 
26.3 
13.6 
31.3 
42.5 
N/A

285.5 
338.1 

16.0 
15.1 
16.9 
49.8 

119.1 
(17.3)
(27.6)

26.5 
(31.8)

27.4 
28.7 
30.0 
26.3 
13.6 
31.3 
42.5 
N/A

285.5 
338.1 

16.0 
15.1 
16.9 
49.8 

119.1 
(17.3)
(27.6)

26.5 
(31.8)

2018

36,671 
28,812 
7,045 

28,591 
20,720 
8,080 
1,950 

149 
624 
341 

10,803 
5,460 
5,343 
3,135 
1,845 

510 
2,718 

196 
2,522 

36,671 
28,812 
7,045 

28,591 
20,720 
8,080 
1,950 

149 
624 
341 

10,803 
5,460 
5,343 
3,135 
1,845 

510 
2,718 

196 
2,522 

2019

46,730 
37,070 
9,161 

36,118 
23,537 
10,612 

2,778 
(3,267)

2,407 
1,495 

12,531 
6,286 
6,244 
4,698 
4,043 

422 
1,968 

248 
1,720 

46,730 
37,070 

9,161 
36,118 
23,537 
10,612 

2,778 
(3,267)

2,407 
1,495 

12,531 
6,286 
6,244 
4,698 
4,043 

422 
1,968 

248 
1,720 

QoQ
Change

%

(9.5)
(0.7)

(38.6)
(22.3)
(20.5)

34.7 
2.2 
N/A

107.1 
131.0 

50.7 
2.1 

118.7 
107.2 
85.3 
N/A

136.3 
94.5 

158.4 

(9.5)
(0.7)

(38.6)
(22.3)
(20.5)

34.7 
2.2 
N/A

107.1 
131.0 

50.7 
2.1 

118.7 
107.2 
85.3 
N/A

136.3 
94.5 

158.4 

Q3-19

12,512 
9,701 
2,697 
9,693 
6,205 
2,819 

713 
(846)

174 
115 

2,861 
1,669 
1,192 

721 
702 

0 
471 
163 
308 

12,512 
9,701 
2,697 
9,693 
6,205 
2,819 

713 
(846)

174 
115 

2,861 
1,669 
1,192 

721 
702 

0 
471 
163 
308 

Q4-19

11,327 
9,632 
1,656 
7,529 
4,932 
3,797 

729 
(576)

361 
266 

4,312 
1,705 
2,607 
1,494 
1,301 

0 
1,113 

317 
797 

11,327 
9,632 
1,656 
7,529 
4,932 
3,797 

729 
(576)

361 
266 

4,312 
1,705 
2,607 
1,494 
1,301 

0 
1,113 

317 
797 

YoY
Change

%

(4.0)
12.9 

(44.4)
(23.5)
(30.7)

94.4 
29.3 
N/A
110 
512 

49.9 
6.0 

105.6 
27.0 
74.1 
N/A

1.107,7 
N/A

151.3 

(4.0)
12.9 

(44.4)
(23.5)
(30.7)

94.4 
29.3 
N/A
110 
512 

49.9 
6.0 

105.6 
27.0 
74.1 
N/A

1.107,7 
N/A

151.3 
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For further information please contact 
halkbank.IR@halkbank.com.tr

DISCLAIMER
The information contained in this presentation has been prepared by Türkiye Halk Bankası A.S. (the Bank) for informational purposes only. Although the information in this 
presentation has been obtained from sources which the Bank believes to be reliable, the Bank cannot guarantee that the information is without fault or entirely accurate. The 
information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified. No representation or warranty express or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be placed 
on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained herein. The information and opinions in this presentation are provided as at the 
date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice. Türkiye Halk Bankası A.S. does not accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss 
howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation. This presentation cannot be interpreted as an advice to anyone and 
is also strictly confidential and may not be reproduced, distributed or published for any purpose. 


